AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREFEMENT .
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND )
DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Denise
Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 1, 2013 (hereirafier, “Agreement™) to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment (BA)
and Initial Study (I8) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River
Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hercinafier,
“Amendment- No. 1”) to extend the term to April 23, 2015, June 13, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to revise
the original scope of the Agreement to provide for a Focused Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) rather than a Programmatic BA and IS as the most efficient environmental document for

completion of Phase 2 of the Project, and April 23, 2015 (hereinafier, “Amendment No, 3 to
extend the term to June 30, 2016; and

WHERIAS, $27,500 from Task 6.5, 1% Administrative Draft Envitonmental Impact Report
(EIR)/Environmental Assessment (EA), is reallocated to a new task, Task 6.1.1 under Task 6.1,
Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for Scenic Road Protection Study (SRPS)
as tncluded in Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement; and

- WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documentation process which includes
preparation of the First Administrative Drafy EIR that requires coastal engineering work
associated with Scenic Drive, preparation of conceptual monitoring plan, and conceptual revision
to the Tnterim Sandbar Management Program (ISMP), and the Final EIR which includes response
1o comments; and :

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term of the
Agreemnent to December 31, 2016 and fo increase the amount by $277,883 to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Profossional Services Agresmerit
Denise Dufly & Associates, Inc.

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projecis

: RMA — Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — December 31,2016

Not to Excesd: $824,554



NOW, THEREYORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1,

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided” to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2 in conformity with
the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County” to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $824,554,

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to December 31, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2, Scope of
Servwes/Payment Provisions”.

Exhibit A2, attached heteto is hereby incorpotated into the Agtreement.
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4, including Exhibit A-2, shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No, 4,

Pape 2 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Dutfy & Associates, Inc.

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

RMA —Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — December 31, 2016

Mot to Exceed: $824,554




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective ag of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY : CONTRACTOR*
By: Denpise Duffy & Associates, Inc,
Contracts/Purchasing Officer . Contractor’s Business Name

Date: By:

.‘.:‘_.'.-'.;-'n‘-”‘- a4 . 4 ! \
(Signatute of Chair, President or Viee Presldit)

Its; Dentse Dby Presidot

(Printed Name afld Title)

Date: 6”23 {15—

By: U&WL W/

(Signature of Sporetary, Asst, Secretary
Trensurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Its: U&wrsc, M . Séw{'hn?

(Printed Name add Title)

Date: 0‘ l'2'3 /l ’r—

Approved as to Fiftal Provision

By:

- Vm
Autlitor/Cotitroller

1%

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By

Risk Management

Date:

HNSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, Including limited Hability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shuil be set forth above together with the signatures of two specificd officers, If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be sot forth above together with the signature of a pariner who has authority 1o

execuie this Agreement on behalf of the partrership, [F CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the bosiness, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No, 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

RMA - Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — Decamber 31, 2016

Not to Exceed: $824,554



A.

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE, OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Mouaterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and

Denise Dufty & Associates, Ine., hereinafier referred to as “DD&A”

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al

DD&A shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for
or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

"PHASE 2 Fiscal Year (FY) 13/14 Funds: ENVIRONMENTAL

DOCUMENTATION CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
(CEQA)/NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (NEPA)

Task 6.1: Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for Scenic
Road Protection Study (SRPS)

Task 6.1.1 Due to unanticipated circumstances, additional planning level analysis
for two {2) additional SRPS armoring alternatives is needed from Coastal

Engineering (subcontractor) at a cost of $25,000 plus $2,500 administration fee
(10%), for a total cost of $27,500.

Task 6.5: 1% Administrative Draft Environmental Impaet Report
(EIR)/Eanvironmental Assessment (F.A)

Due o unanticipated circumstances additional work is needed under Task 6.1, A
total cost of $27,500 is subtracted from Task 6.5 and added to Task 6.1.1.

PHASE 2 FY 15/16 Funds: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)

15" ADMINISTRATIVE, DRAFT LIR

Task 6.2: Civil and Hydrological Engineering, Analysis, Design and 30%
Plans for the Ecosystem Protection Barrier (EPB)

Task 6.2.2 Balance Hydrologics, Inc. (subcontractor) to preparc a conceptual
Monitoring Plan for incorporation into the Delayed EPB Alternative at a cost of
$7,500, plus $750 administration fee (10%) for a total cost of $8,250,

Task 6.3: CEQA/NEPA Project and Alternatives Description
Task 6,3.1 CEQA/NEPA Alternatives — Rewrite and incorporate additional

design work and proposed changes to the alternatives in the current project
description at a total cost of $19,250,

Page 1 of 10
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 6.5: 1" Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

Task 6.5.1 1% Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
completion — Due to unanticipated circumstances, additional work finded under
Task 6.1.1 (described above) results in a shortfall of funds to complete Task 6.5.
A total of $27,500 is needed to complete this task.

Task 6,52 Air Quality, Greenhcuse Gas, and Noise Studies - Ambient Air Quality
and Noise Consulting (subcontractor) to prepare air quality, greenhouse gas, and
noise impact assessments for the project. Cost from subcontractor is $16,385 plus
$1,639 DD&A administration fee (10%) for a total cost of $18,024.

Task 7.3: Project Management :

Task 7.3.1 Project Management for 1 Adntin Draft EIR — DD&A has exhausted
- DD&A’s budget for project management. This is a result of extensive
communication and coordination with project team and project proponent
related to controversy about the Preferred Alternative and the alternatives
analysis. As the project continues to increase in controversy and may likely

suffer from litigation in the future, the cost for DD&A to complete this task is
$6,977.

Total Cost Estimate for the completion of the 150 Administrative Draft RIR
is $80,600.

2"° ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR AND FINAL EIR -

DD&A. is currently contracted by the County to prepare the 1% Administrative
Draft EIR under CEQA for the project.

The following scope and budget details the tasks necessary to complete the
CEQA documentation process for this project. This includes the preparation of
the 2 Administrative Draft, the Draft IR for public review, and the Final EIR,
which includes response to comments,

Task 6.6: Prepare 2" Administrative Draft EIR

After review of the 1st Administrative Draft EIR by the County, DD&A will
respond, as necessary, and revige the document based on the comments received.
The document will then be provided electronically to selected regulatory and
resource agencies (at the diseretion of the County) for their review and

cotmment.' Total cost to complete this task is $34,196, which will be broken' out
as follows: :

' This scope and budget sssumes thut the Army Corps of Enginoess (ACOR) will be the Federal load agency and that the ACOR wili
not request or require sigtificant revisions of the Administrative Draft BIR for compliance with NEPA rogulations. Additional hard

coples and €D copies that may be requested by Fedesal or State agencies is unknown, at this time and is not inefuded In this 520pe or
budget. ' :

Page 2 of 10

Denise Duffy & Associaies, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Whitson Engineers $3,000
Balance Hydrologics $500
Moffat & Nichols $5,000

DD&A $25,696 (personnel and expenses $24,829; direct cost
administration at 10% $867)

e & & %

Task 6,7: Prepare Screen Check and Public Review Drafi EIR

DD&A assumes that the County and selected regulatory and resource agency
staff will provide one (1) set of written comments each on the Administrative
Draft BIR, either in letter form or on a single copy of the document.? DD&A will
then submit a Screen Check Draft (clectronic version only) to the County, After
teview of the Screen Check Draft, DD&A will submit fifteen (15) CD copies,
fifteen (15) hard copies of the Summary Form, and Notice of Completion of the
Draft EIR to the State Clearinghouse for distribution for a 45-day public review
period (per CEQA requirements), It is assumed that the Army Corps of
Engineers (ACOE) will comply with the Federal lead ageney’s NEPA
requirements for public distribution independently. DD&A will provide
thirty (30) hard copies (plus one (1) unbound cameta ready copy) to County
for local distribution. DD&A will also provide ten (10) CDs containing the -
document files in Microsoft Word and Adobe Acrobat (pdf) formats. This SCope
assumes that all public mailings and posting of documentation, notices, etc. will
be performed and paid for by the County, including posting in the local
newspaper and ‘with the County Clerk. Additional copies beyond those

identified above are not included in this scope, Total cost to complete this tasi is
$16,537, '

Task 6,8: Draft Final KIR and Drafi Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting
Program (MMRP) ‘

Task 6.8.1 Response to Comments/Prepare Draft Final EIR - DD&A will
respond to public comments received on the Draft EIR teceived during the
45-day review period, DD&A, in consultation with the County, will prepare
formal responses to these comments. The comment letters and responses, as
well as any necessary -changes to the text of the Draft EIR, will be
incorporated into the Final EIR®, DD&A will provide electronic copies of the

% Thig scope sl budget includes incorporating regulatory and resowrce agency comments, assuming that coniments do not 1eqlire
substantiad revisions or additional technical analysis, Substantial revisions are anticipated to be avoided by early ‘coordination with
koy ngeneies; however, DD&A cannot wntivipate ngency staffing chenges, project description changes, or other changes in
citeumstances outside DD&A’s control.
. * The budget estimate for preparation of the Draft Final BIR is $49,109 and assucs no new teshnical analyses will be needed, This
estimate i3 based on DD&A’s experienco for the quantity and naturs of public comment that is reasonably antisipated for 2 project of
ihis scope, DO&A will roview public comments and determine if the vohume or nature of public comment significantly excesds wiat
Is reasonably anticipated for this project, If DD&A believes the volume or nature of conmments are beyond what was rensonably
anticipated, DD&A will provide the County a writlen request with justification and cost estimate to utilize funds from Task 8.0,
Optional Tasks, fo complete tho task, -

Page 3 of 1§
Denise Duffy & Associstes, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Draft Final EIR fo the County for review and comment. Total cost to complete
this task ig $49,109 and is broken out as follows:
: s  Whitson Engineers $2,000.
¢ Balance Hydrologics $2,000
s Moflat & Nichols $2,000
L]

DD&A $43,109 (personnel and expenses $42,495; direct cost
administration at 10% $614) ’

Task 6.8.2 Prepare Draft MMRP - DD&A will also prepare a Draft MMRYP in
accordance with CEQA and County requirements, including the identification all
mitigation measwres, and implementation and monitoring responsibility,
timing, and schedule. DD&A will provide electronic copies of the MMRP 16 the

County for review and comment. Total cost for DD&A to complete this task is
$7,366. _

Task 6.9: Prepare Final EIR and MMRP/Hearing Attendance

This task assumes DD&A will respond and incorporate one (1) single round of
commenis from the County on the Draft Final EIR and MMRP priot to
preparation of the Final EIR and MMRP. The tasks required for project
approval/EIR certification (e.g., preparation of staff reports, resolution, CEQA.
Findings/Statement of Overriding Considerations, efc.) and preparation, posting,
and distribution of the notices (¢.g,, Notice of Determination) will be completed
by DD&A in coordination with the County. DD&A will provide drafis of each
of these documents to the County for review and comment prior to
finalization. DD&A. will provide ten (10) CDs and ten (10) hard copies of the
Final EIR and MMRP 1o the County. This scope assumes that all public mailings
and posting of documentation, notices, etc. will be conducted and paid for by the
County, including County Clerk and California Department of Fish and
Wildlife (CDFW) filing fees. Additional copies beyond those identified above
are not included in this scope. DD&A will attend the public hearing for
project approval and certification of the EIR and will be available to answer
questions, as needed. DD&A. will coordinate with the County to prepare and
provide hearing and presentation materials; however, it is assumed that the

County will be responsible for preparing and conducting the presentation. Total

cost for DD&A to complete this task is $29,470.

‘Task 7.0: 2™ ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR AND FINAL EIR
MEETINGS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Task71: Meetings

Task 7.1.1 County Staff/Consultant Meetings for 2™ Admin Draft and Final
EIR - DD&A has included four (4) meetings at the County offices lead by the
CEQA lead with up to two (2) DD&A staff participating in each meeting, Total
cost to complete this task is $10,399 and is broken out ag follows:

Page 4 of 10
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
- RMA - Planning



- EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A2

Whitson Engineers $500
Balance Hydrologics $500
Moffat & Nichols $500

DD&A 38,899 (personnel and expenses $8,741; direct cost
administration at 10% $158)

Task 7.2: Conference Calls
Task 7.2.1 Conference Calls for 2™ Administrative Draft and Final EIR- DD&A
has included eight (8), one-hour phone calls Jead by the County with up o two

- {2) DD&A staff participating in each call. Total cost to complete this task is

$8,749 and is broken out as follows;

» Whitson Engineers $500

» Balance Hydrologics $500
e  Moffat & Nichols $500
®

DD&A. $7,249 (personnel and cxpenses $7,096: direct cost
administration at 10% $153).

Task 7.3: Project Management

Task 7.3.2 Project Management 2™ Administrative Draft FIR and Final FIR -
DD&A will provide project management services, including subcontractor
administration and management, status progress reporting and tracking, schedule

and budget monitoring and reporting, and client/agency coordination. Total cost
for DD&A to cornplete this task is $8,969.

Task 8.0: Optional Tasks

Task 8.1 Additional Response and Revisions to prepare Draft Final EIR ~ Due to
the controversial nature of the proposed project, there is the potential that the
estimated budget will not be sufficient to respond to public comments on the
Draft EIR. DD&A will review the public comments received during the public
review period and determine whether additional funds are needed to adequately
respond and finalize the EIR, Since responses to public comments may require
preparation of new or updated information or materials, additional meetings, and
changes fo the project, an optional task in the amount of $33,089 may be
necessary for the completion of the FIR. The optional tasks above shall not be
provided by DD&A unless authorized in writing prior to by the County,

Total Cost Estinate for the completion of the Draft and Final EIR is
$197,882.

DD&A shall produce the following deliverables (written reports, installed
products, etc.) by the proposed dates indicated below. Any necessary

modifications to these proposed dates must be discussed and coordinaied in
advance with the County.

Page 5 of 10 '
Denise Duffy & Associates, Tne.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Prejects
EMA - Planming




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE, OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Monthly Project Status Reports in an agreed upon format between DD&A and
County, to include monthly updates to the Carmel Lagoon Project — EIR
Milestones Timeline Revised Draft dated August 23, 2015 (attached).

All work under this Agreement'éhall be completed by DD&A By no later June 30,
2016 unless otherwise authorized by the County’s written consent, contingent
upon availability of funding, "

All written reports and deliverables required under this Agreement must be
delivered electronically in PDF format, or if needed, in Microsoft Word or Excel,
as applicable, Documents requiring agency or public distribution, such ag
technical studies that will be submitted to relevant agencies as hardcopy
documents, if not explicitly stated in the task descriptions within the scope of
work, DD&A will print and send up to three hard copies, in addition to electronic

copies of each deliverable to the following individual in accordance with the
schedule above:

Melanie Beretii

Resource Management Agency Special Programs Manager
County of Morterey, Resource Management Agency

168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Email: berettim@co.monterey.ca.us

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1

COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $277,883 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the
Scope of Services. DD&A’s compensation for services rendered shall be based
according to DD&A’s 2015 Schedule of Rates effective through December 31,
2016 (attached) or in accordance with the following terms:

Expenses include photocopying, supplies, travel, reproduction, postage, phone,
facsimile, materials, etc. .
County and DD&A agree that DD&A. shall be reimbursed for travel expenses
during this Agreement, DD&A shall receive compensation for travel expenses as
per the *County Travel Policy”. A copy of the policy is available online at
wWww.co.molilerey.ca. us/auditor/policies.itm, To receive reimbutsement, DD&A

must provide a detailed brealdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was
expended and when. ‘

Page 6 of 10
: Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning



B.2

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE, OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

DD&A warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
Agreement are not in excess of those charped any other cliemt for the same
services performed by the same individuals,

DD&A’S BILLING PROCEDURES

Payment shall be based upon satlsfftctory acceptance of the work completed per
task outlined in DD&A’s monthly invoice and activity report.

County may, in its sole discretion, termmate the Agresment or withhold payments

~claimed by DD&A. for services rendered if DD&A fails to satisfactorily comply

with any term or condition of this Agreement.

‘No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplles to be provided

under this Agreement shall be made by County,

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submiited more than

twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were
completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: DD&A is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subconiractors.

Page 7 of 10
" Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel] River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning




Fupnrerg - VI 01 o § afed
svefoug Bary T00FET JAART [PUUE]
“ouT ‘SARPDOSSY AT 3T

Aspenbepe og o3 peumsse sre sdoss 9t Ul PISRIPPE 16U STHIR SANSS) 1) UCMIBILCN SEBEAY "SSPMS 38047 JO 301 20 SUS SPNIAW O] PIPUSWE #q UED Sdoos pue 1e6png aut o aseyd simng e u] pepiveld B Ues .}mﬂ. pa/nbal &M SAMMS @SS SSOULIEULIUBAS 3L LI ISAS/MOY ISIUSLINODP [RUBLLLC.wE Bugsie bl uedn e
%52q Pasnbos 9 diogue S8 A uogad WES JOJPUE BIUEE] PUES B s A | asmyg B W UBLNUEILAY Iy SO | “SISABUB N sisfjeug i [l U 50 FRalR A Ul SUoda) BOUYDaT ML SaPNPS AMEStOads YSE] SIY|  SIIPYS [EIRDSE MON
i = 5 oo PriseserceR i i ey AUy SpTLAGS B §) § L] L0 SPUIL S} 84131
o1 YRV Auneg gy sanba s YRG0 00 I THSE] SUY) F1SIHLIOD ©F JUSINYNS S| 33Epng BUE JBLREYA BU pue DU MHASL IR0 SISAELE ENULDS) Mol ou BulInsse 'S0 L'GHS 101800 B 1B HIT BUl YRIQ 844 4O UURETEdeId SEnsse RS RERNG S o1 B k3
“SRIPAYP 40R3 10 52100 SIUGADA[5 01 LONIPEE 1 ‘SaM0s PRy SANp 0} dn PUAS PUE Juud 1k w210 HIoM JO Sd00S SLy Ungie SUOGHLOSSP e B Ul Pejers Luldxe Jou ) QUSSR Adospiey se sapuale LEASiE! PATHLGNS 34 (I TBY] SSIPMS [BOILYOSE ReUNDe] 314 S8 Lons ‘Uognausp 2ipnd to Asuabs Gupnbsr B:uE;uov mn
RIream Uondaoxe auy) Auo {propn yoseslly Pepesu J e TRy 04 1) e [PAEL ‘SSddns o epnY

g pinom 1IE 1510 SHUINSSE \PR(l(] ‘PeIsEnbss JO PEjoU SSpAISUIa SSejuy] “ope ‘S[EpEEw "eflusue) "auoyd affeisod ‘ungonpadar eBunssw o afeaw e it
BT

Haka

van'ag

i g

i

bms]
e

&
B
g
B

] 7] 865 268 04§ SPLS T4 [ g8l
=
TR EEOL ASHANS W = = W E3 M W m m m z m m W w.u m UCRARIER HEEL

g 3 g gk = s S ENS s EES
3 = jul £3 3 S g o E2g | &8
- = 2 &R g g B R Ec
7 E 5 g 4 2 SE
] - g & m ) £ T= E

3 w £ 2 F 2B .

= n -

i E |z

rwm M

SNOISIAQUA LNIWAVISIIANTS 10 T0IS - TV LIGTHXT



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS -

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc,
~ PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

2015
SCHEDULE OF RATES
HOURLY PERSONNEL RATES
Principai $215.00
Senlor Project Manager/Engineering Speclalist $180.00
Senior Project Manager $155.00
Senlor Botanist $145.00
Senlor Planner/Sclentist il $145.00
Project Manager $135,00
Senlor Planner/Scientist : $125.00
Assistant Project Manager , $113,00
Environmental Biologist $108.00
Assoclate Planner/Scientist $103,00
Assistant Planner/Sclertist $92.,00
GlS/Computer Speclalist $ 98.00
Administrative Manager $ 81.00
Database/Designer/Graphics $ 75.00
Fleld Technician $ 65,00
Administrative Assistant A S 60,00

Direct relmbursable expenses are charged at DD&A cost, plus 10%.
These expenses may Include, but are not limited to: subconsultants, reproduction,
courier, postage, leng-distance phone, fax and cellular, mileage and field supplies.
Mileage wiil be charged at the current IRS mlleage rate,

Above rates are effective through 12/31/16 and may be adjusted thereafter if the contract Is
’ extented heyond that date,

947 Casa Slreot, Sulte 5« Monterey, GA 93940 » Tal: (831) 3734341 « Fax: (831) 3731417
' Page 9 of [0

Detrise Duffy & Associates, fne.
Cannel River Lagoon Acea Projects
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Carmel Lagoon Project - 1R Milestones Timeline
Revlsed Droft Aigust 23, 2045

Milestona Start Dote Daty of Gompletion Notes

nD&A prapares and aubmiu Kdln Draft l'ru]wt nmrlmlnn and -
X Mtemallvnu Ma(rlx to l:mmtv RMA nnd tnthnlc‘nl cnusun:ms R

County RMA and tachnlaal conwitant ravlow Sepiember 7, 2018 Seplember 21, 2015 Azsumes two wesk raview pariod

DaA revises Admln e Nufe:tnnscv{ptiun qml ernauvaar
Maimssuhmil 1o Aiﬂnﬂ

“a

B N

Agancy Heview snd Camnment an Mmln Draft Project Dusl:rfpllnn
and Aitarrativas Madrix

\ntdriiat Profact Team Review and Commant Mavember 2, 2045 November 23, 2015 3‘:::;:" AMA ang Tachwical « faview and - assuma 3

Decerner 9, 215 Ja
Carment et S, Rwary 6, 2016

anuary 4, 2016,

Braft SR Publlc Raview Patind 2-Fah-16 March 18, 3016

mmturnal Projact Teatn Ravlow and Comhweht April 19, 2014 May 3, 2016

weaks

Lounty RMA Revluw and Comment on Draft C2CA Flndinga and

* Agenda Jtaspa * May 26,2018 lune 9, 2018 Assumes Zwaeks

15

i

(LY

Distsibuta Final EIR/MMRP te Comtneitiug Partizs lupe 17, 2018 Juna 17, 2018 N later thaw 16 days prior to appraval (antlolpated approval Juna 29, 2016)

DI&A Preparas Disft HOD/Coursky Flfos NOD 1una 30, 2018 July 5, 2018 ?:’rgr‘m; :’””"‘d within % husiness days of project approval/CEOA

Page 10 of 1O AR

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning




